
 

 

 

 
Meeting 
 

Winchester Town Forum 
 

Date and Time 
 

Monday, 11th November, 2024 at 6.30 pm. 

Venue 
 

Walton Suite, Winchester Guildhall and streamed live on 
YouTube at www.youtube.com/winchestercc 

  
Note: This meeting is being held in person at the location specified above.  
 Members of the public should note that a live video feed of the meeting will be 
available from the council’s YouTube channel (www.youtube.com/winchestercc)  
during the meeting. 
  
A limited number of seats will be made available at the above named location 
however attendance must be notified to the council at least 3 working days before 
the meeting. Please note that priority will be given to those wishing to attend and 
address the meeting over those wishing to attend and observe. 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

 

1.   Apologies  
 To record the names of apologies given 

 

2.   Disclosures of Interests  
 To receive any disclosure of interests from Members and Officers in matters 

to be discussed. 
Note: Councillors are reminded of their obligations to declare disclosable 
pecuniary interests, personal and/or prejudicial interests in accordance with 
legislation and the Council’s Code of Conduct. 
  
If you require advice, please contact the appropriate Democratic Services 
Officer, prior to the meeting. 
 

3.   Chairperson's Announcements  
 

4.   Minutes of the previous meeting held on 12 September 2024 (Pages 5 - 
12) 

 That the minutes of the meeting be signed as a correct record. 
 

5.   Public Participation  

Public Document Pack

http://www.youtube.com/winchestercc


 To receive and note the questions asked and statements made from 
members of the public on issues relating to the responsibility of this Forum. 
 
Members of the public and visiting councillors may speak at the Forum, 
provided they have registered to speak three working days in advance. 
Please contact Democratic Services by 5pm on Tuesday, 5 November 
2024 via democracy@winchester.gov.uk or (01962) 848 264 to register to 
speak and for further details. 
 

6.   Town Forum Grants Programme Update (WTF332) (Pages 13 - 48) 
 

7.   Winchester Town Account Medium Term Financial Position (Draft 
Budget Options) (WTF333) (Pages 49 - 58) 
 

8.   Open Spaces and Grounds Maintenance - IDV Contract discussion 
(Verbal Update)  
 

9.   Informal Group - Verbal Update  
 Optional: The Chairs of any of the informal groups may briefly update the 

Forum on any recent developments from their group. 
 

10.   Work Programme 2024/25 (Pages 59 - 62) 
 To note the current version of the Work Programme for 2024/25. 

 
Laura Taylor 

Chief Executive 
 
All of the Council’s publicly available agendas, reports and minutes are available 
to view and download from the Council’s Website and are also open to 
inspection at the offices of the council.  As part of our drive to minimise our use 
of paper we do not provide paper copies of the full agenda pack at meetings. 
We do however, provide a number of copies of the agenda front sheet at the 
meeting which contains the QR Code opposite. Scanning this code enables 
members of the public to easily access all of the meeting papers on their own 
electronic device. Please hold your device’s camera or QR code App over the 
QR Code so that it's clearly visible within your screen and you will be redirected 
to the agenda pack  

 
 

  
 
 
31 October 2024 
 
Agenda Contact: Claire Buchanan, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01962 848 438   Email: cbuchanan@winchester.gov.uk 
 
*With the exception of exempt items, Agenda, reports and previous minutes are available on the 
Council’s Website  

 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


MEMBERSHIP 
 
 
Chairperson: Reach (Liberal 
Democrats) 

Vice-Chairperson: Batho (Liberal 
Democrats) 

 
Liberal Democrats Conservatives                     
Aron 
Becker 
Eve 
Learney 
Morris 
Murphy 
Scott 
Tipp
[...]
 (advice on how to do this is on the meeting 
page). 
 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2032&info=1&Ver=4


 
 

 
 

WINCHESTER TOWN FORUM 
 

Thursday, 12 September 2024 
Attendance: 

 
Councillors 

 
Reach (Chairperson) 

 
 

Aron 
Batho (except for Item 8) 
Becker  
Eve 
Learney 
Morris 

 
Murphy (for items 1-8) 
Scott 
Thompson  
Tod 
Tippett-Cooper  
Wise 

 
 

 
 
Others in attendance who addressed the meeting; 
 
Councillor Cramoysan 
 
Full video recording 
 

 

 
1.    APPOINTMENT OF THE CHAIRPERSON AND VICE CHAIRPERSON FOR THE 

2024/25 MUNICIPAL YEAR  
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That Councillor Reach be elected Chairperson and Councillor 
Batho be appointed Vice-Chairperson for the 2024/25 municipal year. 

 
 

2.    APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies of absence were received from Councillor Westwood. 
 
 

3.    DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Batho declared a disclosable pecuniary interest concerning agenda 
item 8 (Update from Stagecoach) as an employee of Stagecoach.  He left the 
room during the consideration of this item taking no part in the discussion 
thereon. 
 
Councillor Aron declare a personal (but not prejudicial) interest concerning any 
matters relating to Stanmore Community Association due to her role as Chair of 
Trustees. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=159&MId=4634&Ver=4


 
 

 
 

Councillor Tod declared a personal (but non prejudicial) interest concerning 
agenda items that may be related to his role as a County Councillor.  
 
 

4.    CHAIRPERSON'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairperson announced that this was the first meeting for the 2024/25 
municipal year which was taking place later than expected due to the General 
Election held in July.  
 
The Chairperson made reference to concerns expressed regarding the facial 
recognition trial that was taking place in the town centre and other areas of the 
district. He suggested that members and residents raise their views with 
Hampshire Constabulary who were running a consultation on their website 
regarding the trial. 
 
 

5.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 11 MARCH 2024  
 

RESOLVED: 
   

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 11 March 2024 
be approved and adopted. 

 
 

6.    TO NOTE THE DATE AND TIMES OF FUTURE MEETINGS OF THE FORUM 
AS SET OUT BELOW:  
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the date and times of future meetings for 2024/25, as set out 
on the agenda, be noted. 

 
 

7.    PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
Councillor Cramoysan spoke during item 8 (Update from Stagecoach) and a 
summary of his comments are set out under the relevant minute below. 
 
 

8.    UPDATE FROM STAGECOACH (VERBAL UPDATE)  
 
Councillor Cramoysan addressed the committee on this item. 
 
In summary, Councillor Cramoysan made reference to the following points: 
  

• The dependence of residents in The Worthys to access city centre amenities 
and the need for reliable and frequent bus network links to ensure 
accessibility. 

• Referred to the Number 6 bus (formerly known as The Spring), which was the 
primary service serving the residents of Kings Worthy and stated that since 

Page 6



 
 

 
 

the Summer, regular bus users had reported improvements to the punctuality 
of the service.  

• Would welcome a two-way dialogue approach to help enforce messaging 
with the local community to manage expectations and establish how best to 
assist Stagecoach in the continued delivery of punctual bus services. 

 
The matters raised by Councillor Cramoysan were addressed during the 
discussion of the item.   
 
The Chairperson and the Head of Programme: Place welcomed James O’Neill, 
Commercial Director for Stagecoach South to the meeting who provided an 
update from Stagecoach as the largest bus operator in the area. The update 
included details of the following: 
 

• Network performance and focussed changes to routes over the evenings and 
weekends.  

• Changes to demand and frequency of bus services during the day in the 
working week. 

• Investment in longer distance service routes. 

• The use of HVO fuel in local business and the cost implications of this. 

• An overview of the current position including passenger numbers, differences 
in the way people travel and trends pre and post pandemic. 

• The background to the most recent changes including Hampshire Bus 
Service Improvement Plans (BSIP) and Park and Ride. 

• Future challenges and opportunities including plans for the long-term fleet 
such as seeking electrification of the fleet. 

 
The committee proceeded to ask questions and comment on the following 
matters which were responded to by James O’Neill and the Head of Programme: 
Place. 
 
(a)  Opportunities to work collaboratively with Stagecoach and Hampshire 

 County Council to ensure the success of the bus network in the city 
 centre going forward. 

(b)  Targets to change and modernise the fleet to reduce the use of diesel 
 buses, improve emissions and work towards electrification. 

(c)  Advice, direction and signage to keep residents aware of the 
 cancellation of services and assistance for elderly and vulnerable 
 residents accessing the Stagecoach app on mobile devices. 

(d)  Plans to introduce new bus routes to accommodate areas where there 
 were growth areas of development.   

(e)  The number of users required to make a service route viable. 
(f)  Concessionary rates, fare caps and the return rate from 

 concessionary pass holders and fare payers. 
(g)  The fare cap and transferrable tickets. 
(h)  Reviews of financially sustainable routes. 
(i)  Commercial viability. 
(j)  Planned works for the maintenance and repair of the bus station. 
(k)  Longer distance routes in the southern parishes. 
(l)  Future bus development and dialogue with Stagecoach to feed into  the 

 planning process.  

Page 7



 
 

 
 

(m) Transport mitigation and Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
 payments to support bus services. 

(n)  The retention of bus services at Teg Down. 
(o)  Public notification of changes to bus services. The need to regularly 

 update bus timetables and issue timely notifications of changes to bus 
 schedules. 

  
At the conclusion of debate, the forum thanked James O’Neill for attending the 
meeting to provide an informative update and welcomed further updates from 
Stagecoach in the future.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
  That the update be received, and the comments raised by the 
 committee, as summarised above, be noted. 
 
 

9.    WINCHESTER TOWN ACCOUNT FINANCIAL PLANNING 2024/25 (WTF331)  
  

The Cabinet Member for Climate Emergency introduced the report in her 
capacity as Chair of the Town Accounts Informal Group which outlined the 
forums medium term financial projections to assist the forum with looking at any 
changes the forum may wish to make in next year’s budget which would be 
drawn up in the coming months.  Councillor Learney drew members’ attention to 
the projections, as set out in Appendix 1. It was noted that the increase in 
precept and the reprofiling of play area expenditure had helped to stabilise the 
budget, with reserves staying marginally above the recommended level in the 
medium term. 
 
However, it was emphasised that there were pressures on the budget over the 
next few years not indicated in the figures, with increases to the cost of building 
works on a number of projects including the Pavilion and works connected to the 
park plan at River Park, with contract renewal likely to increase costs of looking 
after parks, sports facilities and public conveniences. Unlike Parish Council’s the 
town was capped with limited scope for increasing the precept, therefore savings 
would need to be sought with spending on cemeteries and grounds maintenance 
currently under review.  
 
An additional source of finance available for capital expenditure was the 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL). The report set out the balance and the 
funds already allocated to town forum and community projects and consideration 
could be given to any projects that may be required in high pressured areas of 
development. 
 
The Finance Manager (Strategic Finance) provided an update of the current 
financial position of the Winchester Town Account and financial projections over 
the medium and long term to support the development of a refreshed financial 
strategy with final budget recommendations due for consideration by Town 
Forum in January 2025, prior to final approval by Cabinet and Council.  
In addition, he stated that feedback from the Winchester Town Forum Accounts 
Informal Group had been incorporated within this report and that a further report 

Page 8



 
 

 
 

on the budget options would come forward for consideration by the Town Forum 
at its meeting on 11 November 2024.  
 
The forum proceeded to ask questions and comment on the following matters 
which were responded to by the Cabinet Member and the Finance Manager 
(Strategic Finance). 
 

(a) The impact of changes to inflation rates on the town account budget and 
reserves. 

(b) The responsibility and scale of work undertaken on bus shelter 
maintenance and bus shelter advertising contracts. 

(c) Opportunities for income generation from external hire and use of sport 
facilities and community use of facilities. 

(d) The allocation of CIL funding and the process to secure future CIL funding 
for projects. 

 
At the conclusion of debate, the forum commended the officers and the Town 
Accounts Informal Group for their prudent financial management set out within 
the report. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the financial projections, set out in Appendix 1 of the report be 
noted and the budget timetable for 2025/26, be agreed. 

 
 

10.    INFORMAL GROUP - VERBAL UPDATE  
 
The Forum received individual updates from the Chairpersons of various Town 
Informal Groups, where updates had not already been provided within the items 
considered above. Each summarised the work that had been carried out by the 
respective groups over the previous two-month period.   
 
Councillor Batho – Parks and Recreation Informal Group 
Progress updates from the group included: 
  
(i) The KGV Pavilion has been formally handed over with work completed. 
 Redevelopment of the play area and MUGA was underway with the 
 MUGA being repainted to provide a clear surface for activities. A 
 pathway was due to be installed from the Garrison Ground to the 
 MUGA to complete works in this area. 
 
(ii) A contractor has been appointed to complete works to Talavera Road 
 play area to bring this facility back in use, with works due to commence 
 mid-November. 
 
(iii) Remedial works were being undertaken at Abbey Gardens play area 
 with the swing repairs due to be completed by the end of September. 
 
(iv)  An update on River Park Park Plan was available on the council’s 
 website.  

Page 9



 
 

 
 

 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
  That the update received from the Town Informal Group, be  noted. 
 

11.    TOWN FORUM INFORMAL GROUP APPOINTMENTS AND WORK 
PROGRAMME FOR 2024/25 (WTF330)  

  
The Forum considered the work programme and the proposed changes to the 
Winchester Town Informal Groups for 2024/25, as set out in the report and its 
appendices. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the items listed in Appendix 1 and 2 of the report be noted, 
the 2024/25 work programme be approved and authority be 
delegated to the Strategic Director, in consultation with the 
Chairperson, to further set the detailed work programme for the 
municipal year. 
 

2. That the changes to the Informal Groups set out in paragraph 11.3 
of the report be approved and appointed for 2024/25 as set out in 
Appendix 3 to the report. 

 
3. That the membership of the Forum’s informal groups for 2024/25 

be approved as stated above and set out below: 
 

(i) Winchester Town Forum (Streets and Spaces) Informal 
Group  

  Members: Cllrs: Wise (Ch), Batho, Learney, Tod,  
  Thompson and Westwood 
  Lead Officer: C Williams 
 

(ii) Winchester Town Forum (Climate and Open Spaces) 
Informal Group 

  Members: Cllrs: Batho (Ch), Becker, Learney and  
  Tippett-Cooper 
  Lead Officer: R Smith 
 

(iii) Winchester Town Forum (Account) Informal Group 
  Members: Cllrs: Learney (Ch), Reach, Tod and Wise 
  Lead Officer: D Kennedy 
 

(iv) Winchester Town Forum (Culture) Informal Group 
  Members: Cllrs: Tippett-Cooper (Ch), Eve, Morris,  
  Thompson and Westwood 
  Lead Officer: A Gostelow 
 

(v) Winchester Town Forum (Grants and Community 
Empowerment) Informal Group 

Page 10



 
 

 
 

  Members: Cllrs: Batho (Ch), Becker and Scott 
  Lead Officer: S Lincoln 

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 7.55 pm 
 
 
 

Chairperson 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



  
 

WTF332 
WINCHESTER TOWN FORUM 

 
 

 

REPORT TITLE: TOWN FORUM GRANT PROGRAMME UPDATE 
 
11 NOVEMBER 2024 

REPORT OF THE CHAIR OF TOWN FORUM: COUNCILLOR MARK REACH 

Contact Officer:  Melissa Fletcher    Tel No: 01962 848 492 Email 
mfletcher@winchester.gov.uk   

WARD(S):  TOWN WARDS 
 
 

 

 
PURPOSE 

The Town Forum operated a community grants programme in 2023/24 which 
included contributions to core funded organisations, a Project Grant scheme and a 
Small Grant scheme. This paper reports on the grants awarded and outcomes 
achieved during 2023/24 and the programme for 2024/25 delivery.  

This paper also outlines the options for making the £10,000 baseline reduction to the 
total town grants budget outlined in the Mid Term Financial Projections for 2025/26 
and the process for how further reductions will be achieved in 2026/27. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The Town Forum notes: 

1. The achievements and successes of the Small Grant and Project Grant 

programmes in 2023-24; 

 

2. The allocated grant budget of £30k for other grants: small/project grants in 

2024/25 is currently open for application and is used to fund the new 

Winchester City Community grants scheme, with criteria developed to include 

Town Vision outcomes. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



  WTF332 
 

 

3. The important role of members in supporting the community engagement 

process and encouraging grant applications to the new Winchester City 

Communities scheme; 

 

4. The impending review of the overall council community grants programme as 

part of TC25, the outcome of which will feed into the proposal to address 

budget reductions to the Town Forum grants budget in 2025/26 and 2026/27; 

and 

 

5. That the Corporate Head of Economy and Community has the delegated 

authority to approve the grant criteria and allocations, in consultation with the 

Winchester Town Forum (Grants and Community Empowerment) Informal 

Group, Chair of the Town Forum and the Cabinet Member for Community and 

Engagement.  

 
 

That Town Forum approves:  

1. That the £10,000 budget saving for 2025/26 is achieved by a reduction of 
£5,000 to the Winchester City Community grant scheme and a reduction of 
£2,500 each in core grant contribution to Citizens Advice and Play to the 
Crowd. 

 

Page 14



  WTF332 
 

 

 

IMPLICATIONS: 
 
1. COUNCIL PLAN OUTCOME 

1.1. Tackling the Climate Emergency and Creating a Greener District 

The Winchester City Community grant scheme supports this outcome through 
the active travel priority.  

1.2. Homes for all 

Core funding provided to Citizen Advice supports this outcome. 

1.3. Vibrant Local Economy 

Core funding provided to Play to the Crowd addresses this priority. 

1.4. Living Well 

The Winchester City Community grant scheme supports this outcome through 
funding projects and activities which strengthen local communities.  

Core funding provided to Citizens Advice Winchester addresses this priority 

1.5. Your Services, Your Voice 

The funding programmes aim to be open, transparent and inclusive. 
Applicants to the Winchester City Community grant scheme are invited t
[...]
ision outcomes. Grants are 
available for projects that help to bring communities together and provide 
activities that enrich local life for people living in the city, as defined by the 
Winchester town wards.  

Page 22



  WTF332 
 

 

 

a) This scheme opened on 1 August 2024 and will remain open until the 
budget is fully allocated, or 28 February 2025, whichever is sooner. 

b) Eligible applicants will be invited to attend a brief grant panel including 
members from the relevant ward and the Chairs of the Town Forum 
and the Grants and Community Empowerment Informal Group. 

c) The first grant panel of the year will be held in Autumn 2024.  

TC25 grant review and 2025/26 Town Account forecast 

11.8. The Town Forum noted the Mid Term Financial Projections on 12 September 
2024 (WTF331) which detailed further reductions over future financial years in 
the grants and Vision delivery budget: 

a) Reduction of £10,000 for the year of 2025/26 to leave a budget of 
£60,000 

b) Reduction of £10,000 for the year of 2026/27 to leave a budget of 
£50,000 

11.9. There are options as to how the £10,000 reduction in grant budget is achieved 
for 2025/26.  These are set out in the table below and can be summarised as 
follows: 

a) TF1 – A reduction of £10,000 to the Winchester City Community grant 
scheme for grants of £500 - £3,000. 

b) TF2 - A reduction of £5,000 to the Winchester City Community grant 
scheme for grants of £500 - £3,000, plus a reduction of £2,500 each in 
core grant contribution to Citizens Advice and Play to the Crowd. 

c) TF3 - A reduction of £5,000 each in core grant contribution to Citizens 
Advice and Play to the Crowd. 

  GF: 24/25 TF: 24/25 TF1: 25/26 TF2: 25/26 TF3: 25/26 

Citizens 

Advice 
175,000 20,000 20,000 17,500 15,000 

Play to the 

Crowd 
127,000 20,000 20,000 17,500 15,000 

Other grants   30,000 20,000 25,000 30,000 

 Total 302,000 70,000 60,000 60,000 60,000 

 

 

Page 23



  WTF332 
 

 

 

11.10. It is recommended that the reduction of £10,000 for the year of 2025/26 will 
be achieved through a reduction of £5,000 to the Winchester City Community 
grant scheme for grants of £500 - £3,000, plus a reduction of £2,500 each in 
core grant contribution to Citizens Advice and Play to the Crowd (option TF2 
in the table above). 

12. OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED  

12.1. Alternative options exist for reducing the budget by £10,000 in 2025/26 shown 
as options TF1 and TF3 in the table, with either the small grants or the core 
funding grants taking the full reduction. A review of the district-wide 
community grant programme is currently in progress and will result in changes 
to core funding arrangements, but possibly not until 2026/27.  The Town 
Forum should consider its core funding contributions further in light of any 
changes to the General Fund programme in due course, however for 25/26 it 
is recommended to spread the reduction across all recipients so options TF1 
and TF3 are discounted at this time.   

 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:- 

Previous Committee Reports:- 

WTF331 – 12 September 2024: Winchester Town Account Financial Planning 2024-
25.pdf 

WTF324 – 8 November 2023: Winchester Town Account Medium Term Financial 
Position Draft budget options.pdf 

WTF321 – 14 September 2023: Town Grants Programme.pdf (winchester.gov.uk) 

WTF314 - 26 January 2023: Winchester Town Account Budget for 2023/24 (to be 
recommended to Cabinet) 

Other Background Documents:- 

None 

 

APPENDICES: 

Appendix 1: Town Forum small/project grants report feedback 2023/24 

Appendix 2: Equality impact assessment 

Appendix 3: Community Grants Programme 2022/23 Impact Report 

 

Page 24

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/documents/s29414/WTF331%20-%20Winchester%20Town%20Account%20Financial%20Planning%202024-25.pdf
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/documents/s29414/WTF331%20-%20Winchester%20Town%20Account%20Financial%20Planning%202024-25.pdf
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/documents
[...]
ary 
2025 

  

 Budget Review: Cemeteries – Proposals Karen Vincent 
 

23 January 
2025 

  
 

 
10 MARCH 2025 
 

P
age 59

A
genda Item

 10



  
BUSINESS 

 

 
LEAD OFFICER 

 
COMMITTEE DATE 

 
STATUS/COMMENT 

 No items at present     

 
 

Possible Items to be allocated for 2024/25 

North Winchester Design Code (to be timetabled by officers when updates are available) – Date tbc 

P
age 60



 

P
age 61



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 12 September 2024
	Minutes

	6 Town Forum Grants Programme Update (WTF332)
	WTF332 Appendix 1 - Small and project grants evalaution 2023-24
	WTF332 Appendix 2 Equality Impact Assessment Template
	WTF332 Appendix 3 - Community grants impact report 2022-2023

	7 Winchester Town Account Medium Term Financial Position (Draft Budget Options) (WTF333)
	WTF333 - Appendix 1

	10 Work Programme 2024/25



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

WINCHESTER TOWN FORUM 
 

Monday, 11 November 2024 
Attendance: 

 
Councillors 

 
Reach (Chairperson) 

 
 

Aron 
Batho 
Becker  
Eve 
Learney 
 

Morris 
Murphy  
Tod 
Westwood 
 

  
 
Full video recording 

 
 
 

 
1.    APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies of absence were received from Councillors Scott, Thompson, Tippett-
Cooper and Wise. 
 

2.    DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Aron declare a personal (but not prejudicial) interest concerning any 
matters relating to Stanmore Community Association due to her role as Chair of 
Trustees. 
 
Councillor Tod declared a personal but non-pecuniary interest concerning 
agenda items that may be related to his role as a County Councillor.  
 
Councillor Eve disclosed a personal but non-pecuniary interest as a member of 
Friends of St Giles Hill that was referred to within the agenda items. 
 

3.    CHAIRPERSON'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairperson made reference to the recent busy period and highlighted 
issues such as road closures in the north of the city and the replacement service 
contracted to Stagecoach from Southern Gas Networks. 
 

4.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 12 SEPTEMBER 2024  
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=159&MId=4655&Ver=4


 
 

 
 

 That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 12 September 
 2024 be approved and adopted. 
 

5.    PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
Ian Tait and Deidre Wood addressed the forum during public participation and 
their comments are summarised below. 
 
Ian Tait 
Raised concerns regarding anti-social behaviour in the city centre, particularly 
around the old fountain in front of King's Walk and St Maurices Covert. He 
mentioned issues such as groups of people openly drinking alcohol, taking 
drugs, begging, and using offensive language. The council had previously 
removed the fountain and benches, which temporarily resolved the issue, but the 
group had since moved to other areas. 
 
In response, Councillor Becker highlighted the complexities of the behaviours 
involved and emphasised that the council continued to endeavour to address 
these issues with the support of Outreach services such as Trinity Winchester, 
The Winchester Beacon (formerly Winchester Churches Nightshelter) and the 
NHS and would raise the anti-social behaviour issues with the Community Safety 
Team. 
 
Deidre Wood (on behalf of Flashing Lights Action Group (FLAG)) 
Made reference to the heavy traffic and pollution in Hyde Street. She proposed 
the installation of a speed management device under Hampshire County 
Council's new process. She highlighted the dangers and health risks associated 
with the current traffic situation and requested the council's support in 
addressing these issues. 
 
In response, the Forum supported the statement made regarding excessive 
traffic flow and speeds in Hyde Street, although it was recognised that this was a 
Hampshire County Council matter. Councillor Batho, on behalf of Speedwatch 
Winchester, spoke regarding the significant speed of traffic measured in Hyde 
Street and in other areas such as North Walls and Stanmore Lane and advised 
that he had been in early discussions with officers regarding the installation of 
speed management devices. Councillor Batho agreed to liaise with Mrs Wood to 
establish if there was an opportunity to arrange an informal meeting to review 
suggestions and report back to the next meeting of the Forum. 
 

6.    TOWN FORUM GRANTS PROGRAMME UPDATE (WTF332)  
  

The Chairperson introduced the report highlighting the successes and 
achievements of the grant programme in 2023/24 and the revised criteria for 
applications in 2024/25, which were closely in line with the town vision 
outcomes. The report set out the important role that members provide in 
supporting the community engagement process and also outlined the requested 
budget saving of £10,000 for the next financial year, with reductions to the 
community grant scheme, Play to the Crowd, and Citizens Advice. 
 



 
 

 
 

It was reported that the team were running a webinar on 25th November 2024 to 
provide insights into how previous recipients had used their grants and the 
Chairperson encouraged members of the forum to participate on this webinar. 
 
The Town Centre and Community Manager sought continued engagement with 
members in the allocation of remaining grant funding for 2024/25. 
 
During debate, the impact of small grants on organisations across the town area 
and the importance of the grants programme were emphasised. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

1.  That the recommendations set out in 1 to 5 of the report, be  noted; 
 and 

 
2.  That the £10,000 budget saving for 2025/26 achieved by a  

 reduction of £5,000 to the Winchester City Community grant 
 scheme and a reduction of £2,500 each in core grant  contribution 
 to Citizens Advice and Play to the Crowd, be approved. 

 
7.    WINCHESTER TOWN ACCOUNT MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL POSITION 

(DRAFT BUDGET OPTIONS) (WTF333)  
  

Councillor Learney provided an overview of the report as Chairperson of the 
Town Accounts Informal Group who had reviewed the medium-term financial 
position. Councillor Learney outlined that the report set out the financial position 
of the town account and provided an opportunity for discussion prior to 
recommending a final budget in January 2025.  
 
Reference was made to the capping regime that affected the town account. The 
Forum noted that the town charge was a special expense combined with the 
council’s charge for council tax for the purposes of determining whether a tax 
referendum should be held and resulted in a lower charge annually in 
comparison to the precepts set by other parishes within the district.    
 
Councillor Learney highlighted several pressures on the budget including costs 
related to the new King George V pavilion and the proposed River Park pavilion, 
coupled with high inflation. Expenditure reviews were underway which may 
provide opportunities for rebalancing expenditure. 
 
The forum proceeded to ask questions and comment on the following matters 
which were responded to by Councillor Learney and the Finance Manager 
(Strategic Finance). 
 
(a) Context of the interaction between the council’s medium-term position and 

the broader TC25 project. 
(b) Opportunities for potential revenue generation, including cemetery 

management, sports pitch fees and the external hiring of facilities. 
(c) The need to adapt to changing patterns of public space usage was 

highlighted. 
 



 
 

 
 

At the conclusion of debate, the forum supported that report and thanked officers 
and the Town Accounts Informal Group for a robust medium term financial 
position. Members were encouraged to contact Councillor Learney directly if they 
had specific items of detail in the setting of the budget.  
   
 RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the report be received and the budget issues identified be 
 noted for consideration; and 

  
 2. That the comments of the Forum be noted and reported back to 
  Cabinet in relation to the wider budget consultation. 
 

8.    OPEN SPACES AND GROUNDS MAINTENANCE - IDV CONTRACT 
DISCUSSION (PRESENTATION)  

  
The Interim Corporate Head of Service: Place and the Contract Manager gave a 
presentation setting out the scope of work done by IdVerde and Wettons, the 
contract management process, and the upcoming contract renewal in 2027.  
 
A copy of the presentation was made available on the website following the 
meeting here. 
 
The forum proceeded to ask questions and comment on the following matters 
which were responded to by relevant officers. 
 
(a) The impact of climate change on grass cutting and leaf clearance. 
(b) The need for flexibility in the new contract. 
(c) The importance of engaging with residents and raising awareness of 
 the availability of digital tools for grass cuttings etc. 
(d) The need to minimise carbon impact within the new contract.  
 
At the conclusion of debate, the forum thanked officers for an informative 
presentation and welcomed the next steps coming forward in due course.  
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
  That the presentation be received and the comments raised, as 
 set out above, be noted. 
 

9.    INFORMAL GROUP - VERBAL UPDATE  
 
The Forum received individual updates from the Chairpersons of various Town 
Informal Groups, where updates had not already been provided within the items 
considered above. Each summarised the work that had been carried out by the 
respective groups over the previous two-month period.   
 
Councillor Tippett-Cooper – Culture Informal Group 
The Chairperson provided a progress update from the group on behalf of 
Councillor Tippett-Cooper as follows: 
 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/documents/b12739/Presentation%20to%20Winchester%20Town%20Forum%20on%2011%20November%20-%20Grounds%20Maintenance%20and%20Street%20Cleansing%2011t.pdf?T=9


 
 

 
 

(i) The Buttercross – work was scheduled in the Spring to clean the 
 Buttercross  
 
(ii) Hyde Abbey Gateway – The application for the maintenance, pigeon 
 proofing and associated works for this project had recently been 
 submitted to Historic England. 
 
Councillor Batho – Climate and Open Spaces Informal Group 
Progress updates from the group included: 
  
(i) KGV Pavilion – a path had been constructed to join the Garrison 
 Ground to the MUGA which had been reported as complete. 
 
(ii) Works had commenced to the Talavera Road play area to bring the 
 facility back in use. 
 
(iii)  The top surface of the central walkway to River Park had been 
 resurfaced and barriers would be introduced in areas to prevent floor 
 risk.   
 
Councillors Batho and Becker – Grants and Community  Empowerment 
Informal Group 
Progress updates from the group included: 
 
(i) A number of applications had been received for the district grant which 
 related to the town so these applications had been transferred for  
 consideration of an award of a town grant instead.  
 
 Members of the forum were asked if they were approached by a group 
 to come and speak in support of that organisation for the award of a 
 town grant. 
 
Councillor Wise – Streets and Spaces Informal Group 
The Chairperson provided a progress update from the group on behalf of 
Councillor Wise as follows: 
 
(i) The Nunnaminster – the new interpretation boards have arrived and 
 were due to be installed shortly. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
  That the updates received from the Town Informal Groups, be 
 noted. 
 

10.    WORK PROGRAMME 2024/25  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
  That, subject to the inclusion of an update from Councillor  
  Batho at the next meeting in respect of the matter set out in item 5 
  above, the work programme for the remainder of 2024/25 be noted. 



 
 

 
 

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 8.00 pm 
 
 
 

Chairperson 


